
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
24 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - 
Oral evidence (09:00 - 11:30) (Pages 1 - 33)  
 

09:00 – 09:45 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 1 – Lifeblood 
 Dr Simon Noble 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 2 – UK Thromboprophyliaxis Forum 
 Dr Raza Alikhan 
 

09:45 – 10:30 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 3 - Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists 
 Mr Nigel Davies 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 5 – RCN Wales 
 Lisa Turnbull, Policy & Public Affairs Adviser 
 Nicola Davies-Job, Acute Care & Leadership Adviser 
 
10:30 – 10:40 Break 
 

10:40 – 11:30 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 4 - Royal College of Physicians 
 Prof Beverly Hunt 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 19 – Welsh Orthopaedic Society  

Dr Andrew Davies  

Public Document Pack



3. Inquiry into Residential Care for older people -  Feedback of 
engagement work to date (11:30 - 11:50) (Pages 34 - 49)  
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 6 - Note of visit to Linc Care's Llys Enfys Development 
HSC(4)-15-12 Paper 7- Note of visit to Hafod Care's Woodcroft Development 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 8 - Note of visit to Bethel House 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 9 - Note of reference group meeting 17 April 2012  

4. Forward work Programme (11:50 - 12:00) (Pages 50 - 53)  
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 10  

12:00 - 13:00 Lunch 

5. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - 
Oral evidence (13:00 - 15:15) (Pages 54 - 98)  
 

13:00 – 13:45 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 11 - 1000 Lives + / Public Health Wales 
 Dr Alan Wilson 
 

13:45 – 14:30 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 12 - Aneurin Bevan Health Board 
 Dr Grant Robinson, Medical Director 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 13 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 
 Dr Bruce Ferguson, Medical Director 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 14 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 Dr Brian Tehan, Assistant Medical Director 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 15 - Cwm Tâf Health Board 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 16 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 17 - Hywel Dda Health Board 
 

14:30 – 15:15 
HSC(4)-15-12 paper 18 – Welsh Government 
 Dr Chris Jones, Medical Director, NHS Wales 

Grant Duncan, Deputy Director, Quality Standards & Safety Improvement  

6. Papers to note  (Pages 99 - 101)  
HSC(4)-13-12 minutes - Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 
  

7. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 7 (15:15)  

8. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - 
Consideration of evidence (15:15 - 15:30)  



 
 

Registered Charity No. 1090540      A Company Registered in England and Limited by Guarantee. Company No. 4354472 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-15-12 paper 1 
One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention 
– Evidence from Dr Simon Noble 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBMISSION TO THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES HEALTH 

AND SOCIAL COMMITTEE INQUIRY INTO VENOUS 

THROMBOEMBOLISM PREVENTION IN WALES BY DR SIMON 

NOBLE 
 
 
 
As Medical Director for Wales of Lifeblood: The Thrombosis Charity I am pleased to submit 
written evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Health and Social Care Committee 
Inquiry into venous thromboembolism (VTE) prevention in Wales. I also present this 
evidence having chaired the All Wales Thrombosis Group, which developed the All Wales 
Risk Assessment Tools and as 1000 Lives Plus Faculty Lead for the Prevention of Hospital 
Acquired Thrombosis (HAT). I was also a member of the NICE Guideline Development 
Group for Clinical Guideline 92: Reducing the Risk of Venous Thromboembolism in 
Hospitalised Patients. 
 
 
About VTE 
 
VTE – blood clots – includes both deep vein thrombosis (DVT) and pulmonary embolism 
(PE). Blood clots form in the veins deep in the leg, usually in the ca
[...]
se that professional awareness of hospital acquired VTE remains a 
challenge; and to recommend that steps are taken across Wales to improve 
education about preventing VTE amongst health professionals across the disciplines;  
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

Registered Charity No. 1090540      A Company Registered in England and Limited by Guarantee. Company No. 4354472 

 
 
Dr Simon Noble  
Medical Director (Wales), Lifeblood the Thrombosis Charity 
Chair All Wales Thrombosis Group 
Faculty Lead for HAT prevention1000 Lives and 1000 Lives Plus 

Page 9



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-15-12 paper 2 
One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention 
– Evidence from UK thromboprophyliaxis Forum 

 

SUBMISSION TO THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL COMMITTEE INQUIRY INTO VENOUS 

THROMBOEMBOLISM PREVENTION IN WALES  

BY DR RAZA ALIKHAN: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER: 

UK THROMBOPROPHYLAXIS FORUM AND CONSULTANT 

HAEMATOLOGIST UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF WALES  
 
 
As an executive committee member of the UK thromboprophylaxis forum I am 
pleased to submit written evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Health and 
Social Care Committee Inquiry into venous thromboembolism (VTE) prevention in 
Wales. 

The objectives of the UK Thromboprophylaxis Forum are: 

• To provide a forum for UK healthcare professionals to meet and 

exchange views and information on thromboprophylaxis  

• To facilitate best practice across the UK  

• To identify solutions to problems with implementation of best practice  

• To provide information on education initiatives such as 

thromboprophylaxis courses  

• To provide the NHS Implementation Working Group (IWG) and NICE 

with a forum whereby they can interface with thrombosis committee 

members and others, thus helping them to achieve their objectives (e.g. 

development and implementation of the IWG’s Risk Assessment Model, 

RAM)  

• To promote local and national audit of thromboprophylaxis  

• To raise pu
[...]
r of VTE nurse consultants as well as a 

significant number of VTE clinical nurse specialists in England contributing to 

achieving a reduction in HAT. There are currently no VTE nurse specialists in 

Wales. 

 

The 1000 Lives campaign as well as the All Wales Thrombosis Group have 

led the way in Wales in raising the awareness of the scope of the problem as 

a result of VTE and HAT. Unfortunately, the initial momentum appears to have 

Page 12



faltered and Wales now finds itself falling further behind the progress being 

made in both England and Scotland. 

 

 

The UK Thromboprophylaxis Forum would like the Committee to consider the 

following proposals: 

 

Consider making VTE prevention a Tier 1 Core Delivery Target for NHS 

Wales, with: 

1. Mandatory VTE risk assessment for all patients admitted to hospital in 

Wales 

2. Inclusion of VTE education on the medical and nursing curriculum  in 

Wales 

3. Establishment of VTE clinical nurse specialists in each Health Board 

4. Establishment of an All Wales HAT collaborative to define the HAT rate 

for the Principality and use this as a bench mark against which the 

success of risk assessment and thromboprophylaxis can be measured 

against 

 

Page 13



 1

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-15-12 paper 3 
One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention 
– Evidence from Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Transforming Maternity Services Mini-Collaborative 

 

Venous Thromboembolism (VTE) 
 

Obstetric All Wales DVT Risk Assessment  

 
Part of 1000 Lives Plus, the overall aim of the Transforming Maternity Services Mini-
Collaborative is to improve the experience and outcomes for women, babies and their families 
within Maternity Services. One of the drivers in achieving this aim is to reduce the risk of 
venous thromboembolism in pregnancy. 
 
Implementation of interventions relating to deep venous thrombosis (DVT) risk assessment 
should have been straight forward, because the Royal College of Obstetricians and 
Gynaecologists had published an evidenced based ‘green-top guideline’ on this subject.  
Although the guideline summarises the known increased risks of VTE in pregnancy, application 
of this knowledge to routine pregnancies creates an additional risk of increased morbidity and 
caesarean section.  The level of the evidence has been queried in clinical practice, with the 
result that there was limited and inconsistent risk assessment taking place in maternity units in 
Wales. 
 
The Transforming Maternity Services Mini-Collaborative brings together experts, clinicians and 
managers to effect change at the bedside (from the ‘bottom up’).  It is endorsed by Welsh 
Government, all Health Boards in Wales, and the Royal Colleges of Midwives (RCM), and 
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists (RCOG) in Wales. 
 
The multi-disciplinary and inter-professional nature of the mini-collaborative has seen discussion 
by maternity staff in Wales with the aim of producing clarity in VTE risk assessment in 
pregnancy. Feedback from the service demonstrated consensus among clinical staff that the 
RCOG Green top guideline had several drawbacks, as it may be thought of as ‘medicalising’ 
women who would be otherwise regarded as normal.  It recommends thromboprophylaxis with 
low molecular weight heparin (LMWH) for women with a BMI that would result in over 1:4 
needing to inject themselves with LMWH during or after pregnancy, for an uncertain benefit, 
based on trial evidence that is of relatively low quality.  There are no data on the clinical or cost-
effectiveness of such a strategy. 
 
Following consultation with experts from within Wales and the relevant endorsement 
committees, consensus has been reached to enable universal VTE risk assessment to be 
implemented throughout Wales, with two Exemplar DVT Risk Assessment Templates – one 
relating to the initial ‘Booking’ visit, which is to be included in the National Han
[...]
 

Stage 2: Winter – Spring 2013 

Organ Donation (Wales) Bill Government Bill – Lesley Griffiths AM, 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Stage 1: Winter 2012 

Stage 2: Spring 2013 

Public Health (Wales) Bill Government Bill – Lesley Griffiths AM, 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Second half of  5 year government 

term 

 

Members may also wish to be aware that the Asbestos (Recovery of Medical Costs) Bill, proposed by Mick Antoniw AM, 

has been granted leave to proceed by the Assembly. This is likely to fall within the Health and Social Care Committee’s 

remit and, as such, may be referred for Stage 1 and Stage 2 consideration by the Committee in autumn / winter 2012. 

P
age 52



ANNEX B – Possible policy inquiry topics suggested to date 

The list below contains ideas already suggested by Members / stakeholders. 

Members are not obliged to select a subject from this list – it is provided for 

information only. A longer list / more details can be provided at a later date if 

required.  

• Use of ICT in the NHS  

• Mental Health Strategy / Services in Wales 

• Access to medicines / treatments in Wales 

• Learning Disability Service 

• Prison Healthcare 

• Nurse specialists and nurse consultants 

• Co-responder services in Wales 

• Health inequalities 

• Post-traumatic Stress Disorder 

 

Page 53



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-15-12 paper 11 
One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention 
– Evidence from 1000 Lives + / Public Health Wales 
 

 

1000 Lives Plus and Public Health Wales 
 
Response to the National Assembly for Wales Health and Social Care Committee: call 
for evidence on venous thrombo-embolism prevention 
 
This paper is in response to the request for written evidence by the Health and Social Care 
Committee undertaking the one-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention in 
hospitalised patients in Wales.  
 
The paper focuses upon the national approach taken by 1000 Lives Plus a
[...]
n across the whole programme was 
acknowledged as significant for the front line teams. 
 
It was proposed that the Maternity collaborative would continue the work for pregnant 
women, and Enhanced Recovery After Surgery (ERAS) would pick up surgical patients 
prophylaxis.  
 
Following the publicity from NHS England in the summer of 2011, the Medical Director for 
NHS Wales requested a progress update and this was provided by 1000 Lives Plus.   
 
With the ending of the collaborative in March 2011, responsibility for the continuation of 
the work was passed back to Health Boards and Trusts. 1000 Lives Plus team were 
approached in the June of 2011 by VTE leads who were concerned at the lack of progress.  
It was agreed that 1000 Lives Plus would convene a one-off learning event in September 
2011 to assess the situation. The event successfully brought together the VTE leads for the 
seven Health Boards plus Velindre NHS Trust.  It was billed as making VTE assessment part 
of the ‘day job’. Three key issues of measurement, clinical engagement and senior 
management support emerged from the discussions on the day. 
 
The creation of a HAT rate was made the aim for the following six months based on a 
methodology pioneered in Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  It was also agreed 
that 1000 Lives Plus would arrange a follow-up meeting in March 2012 to assess progress.  
At that meeting five of the seven Health Boards plus Velindre were able to demonstrate a 
HAT rate and provide data showing their current performance.  The other two Health 
Boards left with plans in place to do likewise. There is still work to do to evidence the 
comprehensive nature of risk assessment. 
 

6. Transforming Maternity Care and Preventing VTE 
 
The overall aim of the Transforming Maternity Services Mini-Collaborative is to improve 
the experience and outcomes for women, babies and their families within Maternity 
Services. One of the drivers in achieving this aim is to reduce the 
[...]
hed on agreeing two 
exemplar DVT Risk Assessment Templates – one relating to the initial 
‘Booking’ visit, which is to be included in the National Hand-Held records 
and one relating to Antenatal Admission and the puerperium (postnatal 
period). This has been a significant achievement for the mini-collaborative 
in a short period of time. This demonstrates the strong clinical leadership 
and engagement as well as commitment evident in this important area of 
practice. 

 
23. All maternity units are currently implementing these risk assessments 

following localisation and agreement within their scrutiny committees. 
Work is also underway to implement a combined antenatal booking and 
admission risk assessment within gynaecological wards alongside the 
general DVT risk assessment. 

 

Page 98



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 2 May 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 12:05 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200004_02_05_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Val Baker, Parkinson’s UK Cymru 

Nick Bennett, Community Housing Cymru 
Richard Davies, Gwalia Housing Group 
Grant Duncan, Welsh Government 
Steve Ford, Parkinson’s UK Cymru 
Kevin Hughes, Pennaf Housing Group 
Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 
Rachel Lewis, Age Alliance Wales 
Sue Phelpps, Alzheimer's Society 
Chris Quince, Alzheimer’s Society 
Angela Roberts, Age Alliance Wales 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Agenda Item 6

Page 99



1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 
 

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from third 
sector organisations and providers and on alternative models  
 
Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from Community 
Housing Cymru  
 
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 
2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide information on the proportion of members of 
housing group boards that are in residential care. 
 
Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from Age Alliance Wales  
 
2.3 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 
Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the Alzheimer's 
Society & Parkinson's UK Cymru  
 
2.4 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on 
residential care for older people. 
 
 

3. Organ Donation White Paper - Follow-up briefing from Welsh 
Government officials  
3.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee on the 
Organ Donation White Paper. 
 
 

4. Papers to note  
 
Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales  
 
4.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Auditor General for Wales. 
 
Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - Letter from the 
Communities, Equalities and Local Government Committee  
 
4.2 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Communities, Equalities and 
Local Government Committee. 
 
 
Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales - Convention on the rights of older 
people  
 
4.3 The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State for Wales and agreed to 
share a copy with the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. 
 

Page 100



Petition: P-04-359 Problems with the NHS for the Deaf  
 
4.4 The Committee noted the letter from the Petitions Committee. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 101


	Agenda
	2 One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - Oral evidence
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4
	Paper 5
	Paper 19

	3 Inquiry into Residential Care for older people -  Feedback of engagement work to date
	Paper 7
	Paper 8
	Paper 9

	4 Forward work Programme
	5 One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - Oral evidence
	Paper 12
	Paper 13
	Paper 14
	Paper 15
	Paper 16
	Paper 17
	Paper 18

	6 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 24 May 2012 ‘

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 15:25 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: -
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200001_24_05_2012&t=0&Il=en /
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_24_05_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Dr Raza Alikhan, UK Thromboprophyliaxis Forum

Dr Simon Noble, Lifeblood

Mr Nigel Davies, Royal College of Obstetricians and
Gynaecologists

Lisa Turnbull, College of Nursing Wales

Nicola Davies, RCN Wales

Dr Andrew Davies, Welsh Orthopaedic Society

Dr Beverly Hunt, Royal College of Physicians

Dr Alan Wilson, 1000 Lives + / Public Health Wales

Dr Bruce Ferguson, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University
Health Board

Dr Grant Robinson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board

Dr Brian Tehan, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Grant Duncan, Welsh Government

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Clerk)



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200001_24_05_2012&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_24_05_2012&t=0&l=en

Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw. Mike Hedges and Jenny Rathbone
attended as substitutes in the morning and afternoon respectively.

2. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - Oral

evidence
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on venous
thrombo-embolism prevention.

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for older people - Feedback of
engagement work to date

3.1 The Committee discussed their engagement work on the inquiry into Residential
Care for older people.

4. Forward work Programme
4.1 The Committee discussed the forward work programme and agreed to undertake
further discussions at a future meeting.

5. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention - Oral

evidence
5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on venous
thrombo-embolism prevention.

5.2 The Health Board representatives agreed to provide information on the number of
legal cases brought against Health Boards in relation to hospitalised acquired venous
thrombo-embolism, should the information be available.

6. Papers to note
6.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May.

7. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for item 7
7.1 The Committee agreed the motion.



8. One-day inquiry into venous thrombo-embolism prevention -

Consideration of evidence
8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence it had received on venous thrombo-
embolism prevention.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

